WHEREAS a Petition for Vacation of that part of Ingalls Avenue 

also referred to as Third Avenue running north and south between Lots 

5 of Block 3, of Ely’s Addition, to the City of De Smet, and Outlot 11 

in the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (N ½ SE ¼) of Section 

Twenty Eight (28), Township One Hundred Eleven (111), Range Fifty Six 

(56), according to County Auditor Plat of Outlots to the City of De 

Smet, Kingsbury County, South Dakota, has been presented to the City 

of De Smet, pursuant to SDCL 9-45-7; and  

WHEREAS publication of a Notice of Hearing on the proposed

[...]

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that part of Ingalls Avenue 

also referred to as Third Avenue running north and south between Lots 

5 of Block 3, of Ely’s Addition, to the City of De Smet, and Outlot 11 

in the North Half of the Southeast Quarter (N ½ SE ¼) of Section 

Twenty Eight (28), Township One Hundred Eleven (111), Range Fifty Six 

(56), according to County Auditor Plat of Outlots to the City of De 

Smet, Kingsbury County, South Dakota, is hereby declared vacated and 

that portion of the property as vacated shall relict back to the 

adjoining property.